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Directors' report to the members
For the third quarter ended March 31,2024

ASSALAM.O.ALAIKUM
We are pleased to present the un-audited financial statements of the Company for the third
quarter ended [Vlarch 31,2024 along with our review of the Company's performance throughout
these nine months.

lndustry overview
It may be noted that economic stability has slowly returned due to election taken place. We hope and
pray that we do face another economic downturn.

Operational performance of the Gompany
The overall performance of the Company is comparatively down due to no business activity
during the period. As part of that, the shortterrrn deposits have been reduced by Rs. 12.82
million, the related parties were paid 100o/o of Rs. 18.89 million, the accrued liabilities of
Rs.10.69 million were paid and the trade and other payables of Rs.0.67 were also paid 100%,
totaling to Rs.43.07 million. The management intends to pay off remaining liabilities on or before
30 June 2024.

Financial highlights
An analysis of the nine months' performance is as follows, which shows the possible expenses
to keep the Company alive.

Description
March 31,2024 Marqh 31,2023

Administrative expenses 12,280,447 7,585,990
_'O_!!qtqpe rati n g expe n ses 629,609 2,073,694
Net (loss) / income for the period (10,352,429) 61,556,390

The net loss in the nine-month period ended March 2024 due to no revenue generation
activities were carried out during the period.

Future Outlook and Going Concern Assumption
The current economic environment is improving; therefore, we have started looking for new
venture or partnership. Accordingly, the management will hold onto the funds and will remain
cautious of any business opportunity and will decide based on the return on investment and
other aspects. The management expects that the political and economic situation will remain
stable for the next couple of years, the Board of Directors will decide the way fonrard for the
next line of business, as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association.

Acknowledgment
The management has strong faith in Almighty ALLAH and appreciates the support and trust
shown by the shareholders.

On behalf of the Board

$\sar\s^
Momiza Hanif Bawany
Director

M.H
chi Executive Officer

Karachi,
Dated 26, April2024

Nine months ended
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BAWANY AIR PRODUCTS LIMITED
CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT MARCH 31,2024
Unaudited

March 31,

2024

Note Rupees

ASSETS

Non Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment

Current Assets '

446,5'14

824,547

2,206,900

50,311

6,1't 0,103

31,022,331

40,214,192

Total Assets 40,660,706

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share Capital and Reserves

Authorised capital
15 000 000 Ordinary shares
of Rs.10/- each

150,000,000

Sales tax refundable

Short-term deposits

lnvestments

Taxation - net

Cash and bank balances

lssued, subscribed and paid-up capital

Accumulated loss

Non Current Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables

Accrued liabilities

Unclaimed dividend

Short-term deposits

Due to related parties

Contingencies and Commitment

Totat Equity and Liabilities

M BAWANY

Ch ief Executive Officer

75,025,100
(37,959,760)

37,065,340

722,122

717,420

2,155,924

3,595,366

40,660,706

ABDUL RAUF

Chief Financial Officer

Audited

June 30,

2023

813,'106

824,547

2,342,O84

36,057

6,074,646

83,990,373

93,267,707

94,080,813

150,000,000

75,025,100
(27,607,332)

47,417,768

665,1 03

11,421,823

717,420

14,971,512

18,887,187

46,663,045

94,080,813

4

I

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim frnancial information.

^l\'t'0!'?f-
MOMIZA HANIF BAWANY

Director

A, RruL



BAWANY AIR PRODUCTS LIMITED

coNDENSED TNTERIM STATEMENT OF pROFtT AND LOSS (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31,2024

Nine months riod ended

Sales - net

Cost of sales

Gross (loss) I profit

Other income

Unrealized gain / (loss) on revaluation

of other financial assets

Adm in istrative expenses

Other operating expenses

Finance cost - net ,

(Loss) i gain before taxation

Provision for taxation - prior

Net (loss) / gain for the period

M. Y. BAWANY

Chief Executive Officer

Quarter ended
, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,

2024 2023 2024 2023

Note Rupees Rupees

2,549,166 71,224,850 70,326 16,065

14,255

2,563,421

1,364

71,226,214 70,326 16,065

5

6

(12,280,4471

(460,609)

(6,793)

(7,585,980)

(2,073,684)

(1 0,1 70)

(4,401,2841

(254,0941

(626)

(1,574,621)

(e35,854)

(2,043)

(168,000)

61,556,380 (4,753,678) (2,496,453)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

(Loss)/ gain for the period

Other comprehensive income

Total comprehensive income for the period

(10,352,428) 61,556,380 (4,753,678) (2,496,453)

__(0352,4?f)- 61,556,380 (4,753,678) (2,496,453)

(Loss) / earnings per share - basic and diluted (1.38) 8.20

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information

7

,(10,'t84,4281 61,556,380 (4,585,678) (2,496,453)

(168,000)

(10,352,428)

(0.63) (0.33)

14-/2",4 .N"ntzf
ABDUL RAUF

Chief Financial Officer

MOMIZA HANIF BAWANY

Director



BAWANY AIR PRODUCTS, LIMITED
CoNDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDTTED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31,2024

March 31,

2024
[Vlarch 31,

2023
A, CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

(Loss) / gain before taxation

Adjustments for:
Depreciation
Loss on revaluation of other financial assets
Written off
Finance cost

Operating cash flows before working capital changes

Working capital changes

Net cash used in from operations

Finance cost paid

Income tax paid

Net cash used in operating activities

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING AGTIVITIES

Addition to equipment
Proceeds from disposal of assets
Net cash generated from investing activities

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Long-term deposits - liabilities - net
Due to related parties

Net cash generated from financing activities

Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period

il tl'1,

(21,400,351) 56,827,858

(81,500)
83,100,268
83,018,768

Note

8

60,983

{14,2541
305,609

6,793

48,994
(1,363)

10,170

Rupees

(10,184,4281 61,556,380

(9,825,2971

(11,364,804)

61,614,181

(4,762,027)

(21,190,101)

(6,793)

(203,4571

56,852,154

(10,170)

(14,126)

B

c

(12,680,504)
(18,887,187)

(4,612,604)
(9,542,044)

(31,567,691) (14,154,648)

(52,968,042)

83,990,373
125,691,978

241109

31,022,331 125,933,087

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information

JN.**W
M. . BAWANY ABDUL RAUF

Chief Financial Officer

MOMIZA HANIF BAWANY
DirectorChief Executive Officer



BAWANY AIR PRODUCTS LIMITED
CoNDENSED |NTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES rN EQUTTY (UNAUDTTED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31,2024

Balance as at July 1 ,2022

Total comprehensive income for the nine
months period ended ltlarch 31,2023

Balance as at March 31,2023

Total

Rupees

75,025,100 (86,995,393) (11,970,293)

61,556,380 61,556,380

75,025,100 (25,439,013) 49,596,097

lssued,
subscribed
and paid-up

capital

Accumulated
loss

Balance as at July 1 ,2023 75,025,100 (27,607,332) 47,417,769

Total comprehensive income for the nine
months period ended [/arch 31,2024 (10,352,428) (10,352,429)

Balance as at March 31, 2024 75,025,100 (37,959,760) 37,065,340

The annexed notes form an integral part of these condensed interim financial information

d"/ZB"-{ .J{\6.^(t--*Zf
M. Y. BA ABDUL RAUF MOMIZA HANIF BAWANY
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BAWANY AIR PRODUCTS LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED tNTERtM FtNANC|AL TNFORMATTON (UN-AUDtTED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 3'1,2024

THE COMPANY AND ITS OPERATIONS

Bawany Air Products Limited (the Company) is a public limited Company incorporated in Pakistan on
August 16, 1978. The Company is currently listed on the Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited. The principal
activities of the Company are production and trading of orygen gas, dissolved acetylene and nitrogen gas.
The registered office of the Company is office no. 16-C, 2nd floor, Nadir House, l.l. Chundrigar Road,
Karachi.

BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condenesed interim frnancial information has been prepared for the nine months period ended March
31,2024 in accordance with the requirement of international Accounting Standard (lAS) 34 "lnterim
Financial Reporting" and provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017. ln case where
the requirements ditfer, the provision 6f or directives issued under the Companies Acl, 2017 are being
prevailed.

These condensed interim financial information are unaudited and are being circulated to the shareholders
in accordance with the listing regulations of Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited and Section 237 of the
Companies Act, 2017.

The condensed interim financial information does not include all the information and disclosures as required
for preparation of annual financial statements therefore, it should be read in conjuction with the annual
audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES, ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of condensed interim financial information requires management to make judgements,
estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reporting amounts of
assets and liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimate.

The accounting policies, estimates, judgments and methods of computation adopted for the preparation of
the condensed interim financial information are the same as those applied in the preparation of the annual
financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended June 30, 2023.

, Un-audited Audited
March 3{, June 30,

, 2024 2023
4 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT Rupees ------------

Operating property, plant and equipment ___446,51!_ _____q906_

4,1 Additions to property, plant and equipment during the period were Rs. Nil (June 30, 2023i Rs.81,500) and
disposals there from at net book value were Rs. Nil (June 30,2023i Rs.32,486).

Nine months ended Quarter ended

3

March 31,

2024
March 31

2023

March 31,
2024

lvlarch 31

5 OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES

Salaries, wages and benefits
Electricity, gas and water
Others

FINANCE COST

Markup on due to Provident Fund

Bank charges

1,291 ,778
57,800

912,310

460,609 724,106 409,094 23,s44
460,609 2,073,684 409,094 935,854

6

1,227

5,565
1,654

8,516
449
,177 1 \11

626 2,0436,793 10,170

6.1 This rerpresents interest on loan and contributions payable to the Statf Provident Fund.

1
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7 TAXATION

Since the Compnay did not earn any taxable income, there is no charge of taxation for current year.

8 WORKING CAPITAL CHANGES

(lncrease) / decrease in current assets
AdvaFces and other receivables

(Decrease) / lncrease in current liabilities
Trade and other payables

Accrued liabilities

Chief Executive Officer

Unaudited
March 31, March 31,

2024 2023
Rupees ---------.

(5,227)

(66s,103) (1,707,8es)
(10,699,701) (3.048.901)

(11,364,804) (4,762,027)

9 CONTINGENGIES AND COMMITMENTS

There were no contingencies or commitments as at March 31, 2024.

1O TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATEO PARTIES

The related parties include a subsidiary Company, entities having direclors in common with the Company,
ma.jor shareholders of the Company, directors and other key management personnel and retirement benefit
plans. Transaction with related parties, other then those disclosed elsewhere in the financial statements are
as under:

Unaudited
March 31, Iilarch 31.

2024 2023

Rupees -------.
Associated undertakings

Organization charges paid 1,590,700 403,345
Long-term loan re-paid to associated undertaking ,17,795,439 6,512,025

Transactions with key management personnel
Salaries, benefits and other allowances 4,718,094 2,976,411

Other related parties
Contribution made by the Company to retirement benefit plan 87,498 97,459

11 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

This condensed interim financial information wds authorised for issue on 26 April 2024 by the Board of
Directors of the Company.

12 GENERAL

Figures presented in these mndensed interim financial information have been rounded off to the nearest
rupee, unless otherwise stated

$,"f'F'd-
ABDUL RAUF

Chief Financial Officer
MO[\41 ZA HAI\I I F BAWANY

Director
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